ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

| Please mark one: | Bill Request | or 🛛 Re | I solution Request | Date of Request: | March 2, 2020 |
|---------------------|---------------------|------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|---------------|
| 1. Type of Request: | | | | | |
| Contract/Grant Agr | eement 🗌 Intergover | nmental Agreem | ent (IGA) 🗌 Rezon | ning/Text Amendment | |
| Dedication/Vacation | Appropriat | tion/Supplementa | | C Change | |
| Other: | | | | | |

- 2. Title: Approves a contract with Flatiron Constructors, Inc., for construction of the Runway 17R-35L Complex Pavement Rehabilitation, Package 2, which remove and replace deteriorated concrete slabs and upgrade the airfield lighting system. Contract number PLANE-201952248.
- 3. Requesting Agency: Department of Aviation

4. Contact Person:

| Contact person with knowledge of proposed | Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| ordinance/resolution | Council | | |
| Name: Michael Sheehan | Name: Angela Casias | | |
| Email: Michael.Sheehan@flydenver.com | Email: Angela.Casias@flydenver.com | | |

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

This project will remove and replace deteriorated Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (PCCP) slabs on Taxiway M and L, abeam Runway (RW) 17R-35L. This work includes the entire removal and replacement of Taxiway (TW) M6 between TW M and the hold bar of RW 17R-35L. The PCCP joint sealant will be removed and replaced on the entire taxiway complex, up to the hold bars. The airfield lighting system will be upgraded with new light-emitting diode (LED) fixtures, new transformers, new cables, and new guidance signs. Finally, this project will refresh the surface painted pavement markings and address surface drainage and grading issues, as required.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Tracy Davis

- 7. City Council District: 11
- 8. **<u>For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet</u>**

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: Construction for airport improvements > \$5M

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:

Date Entered: ____

| Vendor/Contractor Name: | Flatiron Constructors, Inc. | | | |
|----------------------------------|---|--|--|--|
| Contract control number: | PLANE-201952248 | | | |
| Location: Denver International A | sirport | | | |
| Is this a new contract? 🛛 Yes | □ No Is this an Amendment? □ Yes ⊠ No If yes, how many? | | | |
| Contract Term/Duration (for am | anded contracts include existing term dates and amended dates). 150 calendar days | | | |

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include <u>existing</u> term dates and <u>amended</u> dates): 150 calendar days from Notice to Proceed (NTP) date. NTP anticipated for April 2020.

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

| Cu | rrent Contract Amount | Additional Funds | Total Contract Amount | |
|----|-----------------------|------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | (A) | (B) | (A+B) | |
| | N/A | N/A | \$25,707,336.91 | |
| | | | | |
| C | urrent Contract Term | Added Time | New Ending Date | |
| | N/A | N/A | 150 calendar days from NTP | |

Scope of work:

This project will remove and replace deteriorated Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (PCCP) slabs on Taxiway M and L, abeam Runway (RW) 17R-35L. This work includes the entire removal and replacement of Taxiway (TW) M6 between TW M and the hold bar of RW 17R-35L. The PCCP joint sealant will be removed and replaced on the entire taxiway complex, up to the hold bars. The airfield lighting system will be upgraded with new light-emitting diode (LED) fixtures, new transformers, new cables, and new guidance signs. Finally, this project will refresh the surface painted pavement markings and address surface drainage and grading issues, as required.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes, by con

Yes, by competitive Invitation for Bid (IFB)

| Has this contractor provided | these services to the Cit | y before? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No |
|------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|
|------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|

Source of funds: Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

| Is this contract subject to: | □ W/M | BE 🛛 DBE | E 🗌 SBE | XO101 | | N/A |
|------------------------------|-------|----------|---------|--------------|--|-----|
|------------------------------|-------|----------|---------|--------------|--|-----|

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): The Division of Small Business Opportunity (DSBO) established a goal of 13% DBE participation. Flatiron Constructors, Inc. has committed to 13.05% DBE participation.

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?

Airport Lighting Systems Vine Laboratories

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:

Date Entered:

Allstate Sweeping American Sign & Barricade Co. Environmental Logistics, Inc. JP Meyer Trucking & Construction Ram-Co Trucking Services Tom Calabrese Trucking